
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 12 February 2014 at 4.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, 
Alison Brelsford, Jayne Dunn, Terry Fox, Keith Hill, Ibrar Hussain, Steve Jones, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Alf Meade, Tim Rippon and Steve Wilson 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

12 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 11th December, 2013 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Sheffield Food Strategy (Pages 13 - 40) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place 

 
 

8. Inquiry on Cycling in Sheffield - Update (Pages 41 - 48) 
 Report of the Cycling Inquiry Task and Finish Group 

 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 49 - 50) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

10. Dates of Future Meetings  
 There will be a special meeting of the Committee on 

Tuesday, 18th February, 2014, at 5.30 pm, in the Town 
Hall and the next scheduled meeting of the Committee 
will be held on Wednesday, 9th April, 2014, at 4.30 pm, 
in the Town Hall 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business 
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or 
as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a
[...]
rs-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 11 December 2013 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Trevor Bagshaw, Alison Brelsford, Jayne Dunn, Terry Fox, Keith Hill, 
Ibrar Hussain, Steve Jones, George Lindars-Hammond, Alf Meade, 
Tim Rippon and Steve Wilson 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 4th October 2013 
  
 The minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 4th 

October 2013, were approved as a correct record and, arising 
therefrom, the Policy and Improvement Officer stated that he would 
circulate a paper to Members of the Committee providing an update 
on the present position regarding Cobnar Road Cottage. 

  
4.2 9th October 2013 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th October 

2013, were approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, the 
Policy and Improvement Officer stated that, as requested by the 
Committee, arrangements would be made for the Acting Head of 
Libraries, Archives and Information to attend a future meeting, most 
likely a special meeting, in January or February 2014, to provide an 
update on the consultation process regarding the review of the Library 
Service. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.12.2013 
 
 

Page 2 of 8 
 

6.  
 

INQUIRY ON CYCLING IN SHEFFIELD - ORAL EVIDENCE 
 

6.1 The Chair referred to the meeting of the Committee held on 11th 
September 2013, at which Members received a report of the Policy 
and Improvement Officer containing an update on, and proposals with 
regard to, the Inquiry on Cycling in Sheffield.  She stated that, at that 
meeting, the Committee received a number of presentations from 
Council officers, including officers from the Place Public Health Team, 
on what action their respective Services had taken, and what their 
vision was, with regard to increasing the number of cyclists in 
Sheffield.  The Committee agreed a draft Terms of Reference for the 
Inquiry, the questions for the Call for Evidence and an indicative List 
of Stakeholders.  The Committee also delegated authority to the Chair 
to decide which individuals and organisations should be invited to 
today’s meeting, to provide oral evidence as part of the Inquiry.   

  
6.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer referred to the two papers w
[...]
or better policing in terms of motorists driving in cycle 

lanes 
  
(c) Sheffield Cycling Perspective (Polly Blacka) 
  
 • Women are under-represented in terms of cycling – with 43% 

having access to a bike and only 4% using them regularly 
 • Mothers are key to getting their children into cycling 
 • Need for a culture of cycling in the family to make it more likely 

for children who have received cycling training, to continue 
 • Safety on the road is paramount – need segregated and 

continuous cycle routes on the busiest roads 
 • Cyclists need to be aware of, and familiar with, the cycle routes 
 • Improvements needed in terms of the transport infrastructure 
 • Consideration needs to be given to the cost of purchasing a 

bike, as well as all the related equipment required 
  
(d) Members raised a number questions and the following responses 

were provided:- 
  
 • Everyone would like to see both motorists and cyclists driving 

and cycling responsibly on the roads as this would help to 
improve relations and reduce accidents.  It was believed that 
those cyclists who ignored traffic signals did so in order to 
ensure their own safety rather than simply acting irresponsibly. 

  
 • It was hoped that Sheffield could learn from some of the 

excellent work undertaken to promote cycling in other cities, 
such as London, although there was little likelihood of the level 
of funding that London had received being available in Sheffield. 

  
 • Having properly segregated lanes in terms of cycles, buses and 

taxis on the busiest roads should result in a reduction in the 
number of cycle accidents. 

  
 • There was a need for better enforcement by the Police in 

connection with the issue of taxi drivers and other motorists 
entering the cycle zones at traffic lights prior to them being able 
to proceed.   

Page 7



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.12.2013 
 
 

Page 4 of 8 
 

  
 • Having m
[...]
 it safer 
 • All motorists should have a responsibility in terms of sharing the 

road with cyclists 
 • Bike loans should be available to make it easier for young 

people and people on low incomes as an incentive to purchase 
bikes 

 • Businesses should look at providing electric bikes for employees 
so that they could cycle to work 

  
(c) Members raised a number questions and the following responses 

were provided:- 
  
 • A number of young people were deterred from cycling to school 

due to safety concerns of their own and their parents. 
  
 • If schools had Cycle Plans, this would encourage more children 

to cycle to school. 
  
 • It was the belief of the Heeley Development Trust that all 

children should receive Bikeability Level 2 training. 
  

Page 11



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.12.2013 
 
 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 • Young people had different incentives for wanting to cycle, which 
included economic and exercise/health reasons. 

  
 • More work was required to ensure that all young children in 

Sheffield were aware of the various cycling training programmes.  
Consideration should be given to including some element of 
cycling training as part of schools’ PE curriculum, as in some 
other countries. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the papers now submitted, the evidence 

provided by all attendees at the meeting, and the responses 
provided to the questions raised; and  

  
 (b) thanks all the participants for attending the meeting and 

providing evidence as part of the Inquiry on Cycling in 
Sheffield. 

 
7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the Work Programme 2013/14 as set 
out in the report of the Policy and Improvement Officer now submitted. 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 12th February 2014, at 4.30 pm, in t
[...]
and the surrounding 
area has to offer.  The festival is delivered in partnership by Sheffield 
Hallam University and Sheffield City Council.  

 
In 2013, the festival had a theme of community and children to promote 
growing and cooking at home, and to encourage friends and 
neighbours to get together to share and enjoy food. 

 

Page 23



 

10 
 

 
3. Action to Improve School Food   

 
A range of activities and initiatives to encourage healthy eating have 
been undertaken in schools over the past four years, funded through 
the Sheffield Let’s Change4Life programme and co-ordinated by NHS 
Sheffield.  Examples include: 

 

• Food Fitness and Fun 
 

A partnership between Taylor Shaw (school caterers), Sheffield United 
Football Club and NHS Sheffield to increase uptake of school meals 
(both paid for and free).  The initiative involved 17 schools and 
approximately 9,000 pupils.   
 

 

• Stay on Site 
 

This initiative supports secondary schools to encourage pupils to stay 
on the school premises at lunchtimes, in an effort to ensure children 
have healthier lunchtimes.  In total, 19 secondary schools have been 
targeted over the duration of the programme.  Each school developed 
its own action plan to improve the whole lunchtime experience.   
 
Action includes work to improve the dining room environment, pupil 
input into school menus, improving the activities offered during 
lunchtime and emotional health and wellbeing initiatives.  Participating 
schools have reported increased school meals uptake and improved 
attendance and concentration in afternoon classes.   
 

4. Action by community groups and organisations  
 
A number of locally led initiatives are underway across the city 
supporting a range of outcomes such as appreciation of and skills in 
cooking and growing; employment, education and training 
opportunities; and awareness of food waste.  One example is the 
creation of a network of over 20 local food growing school and 
community garden
[...]
ice for National Statistics 

5. Business Register and Employment Service  

6. 2011 Census 

7. Veolia WEBsite Sheffield - Love Food Hate Waste  

8. Trussell Trust 

9. Health Survey 2010 England 

10.  Cabinet Office 2008 

11. BAPEN (British Association of Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition) 

12. Foresight Report: Economic Costs of Obesity and the Case for Government 
Intervention McCormick B, Stone I, and Corporate Analytical Team 2002 

13. Rapid Review: Food Banks in Sheffield 2013 

14. Foresight Report: Tackling obesities: Future Choices, Butland B, Jebb S, Kopelman 
P, McPherson K, Thomas S, Mardell J et al London 2007 

15. Mind (2013). Feel better outside, feel better inside: Ecotherapy for mental wellbeing, 
resilience and recovery. www.mind.org.uk  

16. Porritt, J. (2009) Growing up green. Sustainable Development UK 

17. Blythman, J. (2006).  Bad Food Britain. How a nation ruined its appetite. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Cycling Inquiry Task and Finish Group 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Cycling Inquiry Update 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer 

matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
0114 2735065  

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
This report provides an update on the work of the Cycling Inquiry Task and 
Finish Group. It provides a set of draft recommendations for the full Committee 
to comment on. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy X 

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

• Comment on the draft recommendations 

• Delegate to the Task and Finish Group, through the Chair the task of 
compiling the final report with recommendations amended in line with the 
Committee’s comments 

___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

Report to Economic and 
Environmental Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 
12

th
 February 2014  

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



Page 2 of 4 
 

Report of the Cycling Inquiry Task and Finish Group  
Cycling Inquiry Update Report  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the work on the Cycling Inquiry and 

asks the Committee to comment on the draft recommendation from the 
Task and Finish Group. 

 
2 Process 

 
2.1 As a brief recap the process has been: 

• The Terms of Reference were agreed at the Committee’s 
September meeting. This is attached as Appendix A. 

• There was a public Call for Evidence which received over 260 
responses. The questions are attached as Appendix B. 

• An Oral Evidence session at the Committee’s December meeting. 
The minutes of this meeting are provided in the elsewhere in the 
papers. 

 
2.2 A Task and Finish Group has been leading on this work. Mirroring the 

national report ‘Get Britain Cycling’ this has been a cross-party 
approach. The membership of the Group is  

• Cllr Cate McDonald 

• Cllr Ian Auckland 

• Cllr Tim Rippon 

• Mick Nott, Cycle Sheffield 

• Dick Proctor, Transport Vision and Strategy Manager 

• Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer 
 

3 Next Steps  
 

3.1 Following the Committee’s meeting on 12th February the Task Group will 
produce the final report in line with the Committee’s comments on the 
recommendations. A full copy will be circulated to members of the 
Committee with the final report will go to Cabinet by April 2014. The 
Cabinet Member will be asked to respond in detail through a separate 
report to Cabinet. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to  
 

• Comment on the draft recommendations 

• Delegate to the Task and Finish Group, through the Chair the task 
of compiling the final report with recommendations amended in 
line with the Committee’s comments 

Page 42



Page 3 of 4 
 

Appendix A 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Inquiry on Cycling in Sheffield 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee has set up an Inquiry to look at cycling in Sheffield. 
 
The terms of reference for the Inquiry are: 

 

• To request and review written and oral evidence from a cross-section of 

people and organisations in the city with respect to cycling. This will 

include considering what measures have worked successfully within the 

city and elsewhere, and why they have worked. 

 

• To identify measures to broaden and increase participation in cycling in 

Sheffield, with a particular emphasis on the economic, health and 

environmental impacts of these measures. 

 

• To propose an updated vision and strategic approach to cycling in 

Sheffield in early 2014. 

 

• To produce a report summarising the points above and identifying the 

next steps for the Council and partners.  

 
The Council’s Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Development will be 
asked to respond to the report, setting out which parts of the report the Council 
will implement and over what timescale. 
 
A representative from Cycle Sheffield will act as a voluntary adviser to the 
Inquiry. A City Council Policy and Improvement Officer who supports the 
Scrutiny Committee and a specialist from the City Council’s Transport Planning 
team will provide support to the Inquiry.  
 
The Inquiry will operate along lines similar to that of a Parliamentary Select 
Committee, mounting a short focussed inquiry, taking evidence and producing 
a fin

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 12 February 2014 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Trevor Bagshaw, Alison Brelsford, Jayne Dunn, Terry Fox, 
Ibrar Hussain, Steve Jones, George Lindars-Hammond, Tim Rippon and 
Steve Wilson 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th December, 2013, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, Matthew Borland, confirmed that he had circulated a report on the 
outcome of the Committee’s discussion on Cobnar Road Cottage, at its meeting 
held on 4th October, 2013, which had been submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 16th October, 2013, together with the Cabinet’s recommendations. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Peter Hartley submitted a number of questions relating to both issues and 
questions he had raised at previous meetings, and to which he had not yet 
received responses, together with a number of new questions, as follows:- 

  
 (a) What is the business rate for the massage parlour at 271 Chesterfield 

Road, Sheffield S8 0RT?; and 
  
 (b) The staff who work at the massage parlour at 271 Chesterfield Road also 

live there – do they have to pay ordinary Council tax, as well as business 
tax? 

  
5.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer stated that he would forward these questions 

to relevant officers and request that they provide written responses to Mr. Hartley. 
  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 12.02.2014 

Page 2 of 6 
 

5.3 With regard to the issues and questions raised at previous meetings, it was 
reported that:- 

  
 (a) Whilst there had been a delay in drafting a response in this case, for which 

an apology was given, a response to the question raised in connection with 
the motion at the Council meeting on 2nd October, 2013, relating to Health 
and Social Care Funding, would be provided by Councillor Mary Lea, 
Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent Living,  within seven to 
10 working days; and 

  
 (b) The Policy and Improvement Officer would investigate the position 

regarding (i) the five questions raised relating to the Libraries Review, at 
the Cabinet meeting on 15th January, 2014, (ii) the seven questions raised 
relating to the World Student Games 1992, at the Cabinet meeting held on 
15th January, 2014 and (iii) the letter sent to an Enforcement Officer on 6th 
January, 2014, relating to the massage parlour at 271 Chesterfield Road, in 
an attempt to ensure that written responses to all the questions were 
provided to Mr. Hartley. 

  
 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD FOOD STRATEGY 
 

6.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Place, containing 
the draft Sheffield Food Strategy.  A previous draft version of the Strategy had 
been presented to the Committee at its meeting held on 9th October, 2013, and 
Members had requested that an updated version, containing the comments made 
at that meeting, be submitted to a future meeting.  The latest draft also contained 
comments and views following public consultation on the Strategy following the 
Committee’s meeting on 9th October, 2013. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Jessica Wilson, Health Improvement Principal, 

and Jill Lancaster, Health Improvement Practitioner Advanced, Business Strategy 
and Regulation, Place. 

  
6.3 Jessica Wilson referred to the aims of the Sheffield Food Strategy, and to the 

main priorities required to achieve such aims. 
  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • The issues and concerns raised relating to the increasing number and 

standard of, and quality of food in, hot food takeaways, would be picked up 
by the Implementation Plan, following discussion with the Planning Service.  
A number of local authorities had issued planning guidance on this issue, 
which had included the introduction of exclusion zones, work with schools 
in connection with healthy eating and requiring owners of takeaways to sign 
up to Charters regarding healthy eating. 

  
 • The Public Health Team were aware of the Community Shop in 

Goldthorpe, near Barnsley, which offered shoppers on the verge of poverty 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 12.02.2014 

Page 3 of 6 
 

the chance to buy food and drink for up to 70% less than normal high street 
prices, but had not yet discussed the possibility of replicating the pilot in 
Sheffield. 

  
 • In terms of the governance arrangements regarding the Strategy, the 

majority of the day-to-day activity was undertaken by the Place Public 
Health Team, in conjunction with the Sheffield Food Executive Group. 

  
 • It was important that the Action Plans linked to the Sheffield Food Strategy 

and the Move More Strategy, as well as any other similar strategies, 
complemented each other.  As well as work commencing in terms of the 
drafting of an implementation plan, attempts were being made to link in with 
local businesses to work on Sustainability Plans. 

  
 • It was accepted that some of the statistics in the Strategy, specifically those 

relating to the numbers of people currently living in food poverty, were 
based on extrapolation.  It was accepted that there was a need for wider 
discussion on this, and it was hoped that this issue could be addressed as 
part of the Implementation Plan. 

  
 • The Place Public Health Team had received a small amount of Public 

Health funding to link the work being undertaken as part of the Strategy 
with community groups and other organisations, such as schools and 
businesses.  Consideration would be given to the possibility of contracting 
this element of work under the Strategy to a voluntary sector group. 

  
 • Whilst it was accepted that there was a need for national lobbying to try 

and get better outcomes in terms of healthy eating, such as the ASH 
campaign against smoking, there was a need for further discussion as to 
how this should be referenced in the Strategy. 

  
 • Information was available nationally in terms of publicising, in a simple and 

easy to understand format, details of healthy meals people could eat, 
including the calorific values of such meals.  Officers were working with 
colleagues in Communications to look at producing such information, and 
publicising it in an appropriate format. 

  
 • Whilst it was accepted that there was only minimal detail in the Strategy 

regarding efforts by schools to encourage healthy eating as part of cookery 
lessons, considerable work was being undertaken within the Children, 
Young People and Families Portfolio, relating to a range of activities and 
initiatives to encourage healthy eating in schools. 

  
 • Whilst there was no detail in the Strategy relating to targets based on hard 

data at present, this information would be obtained and used to develop an 
evaluation framework for the Strategy. 

  
 • Whilst there was no was no reference in the Strategy to the eating habits of 

students, who were considered to comprise the largest transitory 
population in the City, there were plans to link in with the City’s two 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 12.02.2014 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Universities to look at what could be done in terms of monitoring students’ 
eating habits and encouraging more healthy options. 

  
6.5 In terms of additional comments, Members considered that there was a need for 

the Public Health Team to use more practical and straightforward methods in 
order to inform people and publicise the benefits of healthy eating.  It was 
considered that there was a need for more work in connection with helping to 
prevent the onset of diabetes at an early age, by warning young people of the 
dangers of an unhealthy diet, which would be beneficial to people’s health, as well 
as making potential savings on future NHS funding.  Members also considered 
that there was a need for clarity in terms of exactly who the Strategy should be 
targeted at, on the basis that, if it was targeted at the right people, there was a 
potential for it to have a major beneficial impact.  

  
6.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the draft Sheffield Food Strategy now submitted, 

together with the responses to the questions raised and comments made; 
and 

  
 (b) (i) thanks Jessica Wilson and Jill Lancaster for attending the meeting and 

responding to the questions raised and (ii) requests that they consider the 
issues now raised and comments made, for incorporation into the draft 
Strategy. 

 
7.  
 

INQUIRY ON CYCLING IN SHEFFIELD - UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report on the Cycling Inquiry Task and Finish Group 
providing an update on the work of the Group, and setting out draft 
recommendations in terms of the outcome of the Inquiry. 

  
7.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer referred to the vision in terms of the Cycling 

Inquiry, and the recommendations under the three headings set out in the report – 
Getting the Right Infrastructure in Place, Getting People Cycling and Strong 
Leadership.  He circulated a paper containing suggested amendments to the 
wording of the vision and the recommendations, and Members considered the 
paper, making comments and raising a number of suggested amendments to the 
wording, as follows:- 

  
 • Consider rewording the reference in the Vision to the “whole of Sheffield” 

as some people were unable to cycle. 
  
 • Amend the Vision to include reference to cycling playing its part in a fully 

integrated transport network that would encourage reduced car usage, 
alleviate congestion and ease pollution across the whole of the City.  

  
 • The Integrated Transport Authority changes to become part of the 

Combined Authority from 1st April, 2014. 
  
 • Amend the “Integrating Cycling with Public Transport” section to include 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 12.02.2014 

Page 5 of 6 
 

“priority should be given to trials on the Supertram network”. The 
Committee strongly recommended that this was undertaken within the next 
12 months. 

  
 • In the “Integrating Cycling with Public Transport” section, amend the 

reference to “long-term” to “medium-term”. 
  
 • The sections on “Tour de France” and “Tourism” require more detail and 

could be combined into one section. 
  
 • The section on “Tourism” could make reference to specific areas, eg. 

Parkwood Springs, but should be done as an example of a wider point. 
  
 • The section on “Political Leadership” should be at the start of the 

recommendations. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; 
  
 (b) agrees the recommendations set out in the report, subject to the 

amendments made at this meeting; 
  
 (c)     delegates authority to the Task and Finish Group, through the Chair, the 

task of compiling the final report;  
  
 (d)   requests that the final report on the Inquiry on Cycling in Sheffield be 

circulated to all Members of the Committee for information, as well as other 
relevant individuals, groups and organisations, particularly those who had 
taken part in the Inquiry; and 

  
 (e) thanks Mick Nott, Chair of Cycle Sheffield, for the valuable work he had 

undertaken as part of the Cycling Inquiry Task and Finish Group. 
 
8.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a paper containing the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2013/14. 

  
8.2 In connection with the update on the Streets Ahead Project planned for the 

meeting on 9th April, 2014, the Chair referred to continuing performance issues 
from Northern Power Grid in connection with the street lights, and indicating that, 
further to the decision of the Committee on 10th July, 2013, she would be writing to 
the Company, requesting the attendance of a senior representative at the meeting 
on 9th April, 2014, to report on the Company’s performance. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes and approves its Work Programme 

2013/14, together with the information now reported. 
 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 12.02.2014 

Page 6 of 6 
 

9.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 It was noted that (a) there would be a special meeting of the Committee on 
Tuesday, 18th February, 2014, at 5.30 p.m., in the Town Hall and (b) the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday, 9th April, 
2014, at 4.30 p.m. in the Town Hall. 

 


